

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Plaintiff and Respondent,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>DENNIS TERRY MARTINEZ, Defendant and Appellant.</p>	<p><b>Case No. S219970</b></p> <p>Court of Appeal Case No. E057976</p> <p>Superior Court Case No. FMB1200197</p>
---	--

On Review From  
The Fourth Appellate District, Division Two,  
And The San Bernardino County Superior Court  
The Honorable Daniel Detienne, Judge

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB - 6 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

---

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Thomas E. Robertson  
State Bar No. 262659  
225 Broadway, Suite 1460  
San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 544 - 9911

Attorney for Appellant Dennis Martinez  
Under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
Independent Case System

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Issue Presented .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Case and Facts .....	3
A. Statement of Facts .....	3
B. Trial Court Proceedings .....	5
C. Court of Appeal’s Decision .....	6
Argument .....	7

**I. PENAL CODE SECTION 1202.4 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE RESTITUTION FOR THE INJURIES SUSTAINED IN THE ACCIDENT, *IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE*, WHERE THE ACCIDENTAL COLLISION WAS NOT CRIMINAL CONDUCT AND MARTINEZ STAYED AT THE SCENE UNTIL PARAMEDICS ARRIVED. .... 7**

- A. After imposing a prison sentence, a trial court may not order restitution under section 1202.4 unless the harm was caused by defendant’s criminal conduct. .... 7
- B. The boy’s injuries were neither caused nor aggravated by Martinez’s criminal conduct of leaving the scene. .... 12
- C. The accidental collision between the scooter and Martinez’s vehicle was not “criminal conduct.” .... 13
  - 1. Martinez was not at fault for the collision, which was an accident. .... 13
  - 2. The accidental collision was not “criminal conduct” within the meaning of section 1202.4. .... 16

- D. The explicit causation requirement of section 1202.4 prevails over suggested policy arguments to the contrary. . . . . 24

**II. BECAUSE MARTINEZ’S UNLICENSED STATUS WHILE DRIVING WAS NEITHER CHARGED NOR THE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE ACCIDENT, SECTION 1202.4 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE RESTITUTION FOR THE INJURIES. . . . . 31**

- A. This Court should exercise its discretion to deem Respondent’s argument waived. . . . . 32
- B. As unlicensed driving was not charged, and the *Harvey* waiver was limited in scope, section 1202.4 does not permit restitution based on the uncharged offense. . . . . 33
- C. Even if the plea agreement somehow permitted consideration of the uncharged unlicensed driving, the lack of a valid driver’s license was not the proximate cause of the collision. . . . . 35

Conclusion . . . . . 39

Certification of Word Count . . . . . 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CALIFORNIA CASES</b>	
<i>Brooks v. E. J. Willig Truck Transp. Co.</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 669 . . . .	14, 15
<i>Corenbaum v. Lampkin</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1308 . . . . .	20, 21
<i>In re A.M.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 668 . . . . .	37-38
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 19 . . . . .	4, 7, 10, 11
<i>People v. Beaver</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 107 . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Beck</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 209 . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Braz</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 425 . . . . .	12, 16
<i>People v. Broussard</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1067 . . . . .	25
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1114 . . . . .	8-11, 17, 28
<i>People v. Corners</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 139 . . . . .	12, 16-17
<i>People v. Costa</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 160 . . . . .	36
<i>People v. Escobar</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1504 . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644 . . . . .	9, 25-26, 28
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643 . . . . .	35
<i>People v. Grimes</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 729 . . . . .	32
<i>People v. Harvey</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 754 . . . . .	5, 33
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 418 . . . . .	15, 35
<i>People v. Kleinman</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1476 . . . . .	11
<i>People v. Lafantasie</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 758 . . . . .	16

<i>People v. Lai</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1227	8, 12, 26, 33, 35
<i>People v. Percelle</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 164	8, 12, 26
<i>People v. Phelps</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 946	26
<i>People v. Rahbari</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 185	7
<i>People v. Richards</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 614	10, 31
<i>People v. Rubics</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 452	5, 6, 11, 20-21
<i>People v. Runyan</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 849	26-27, 29
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 932	33
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1	36
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 82	12, 16-17, 20, 21
<i>People v. Wood</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 862	16
<i>Strandt v. Cannon</i> (1938) 29 Cal.App.2d 509	37
<i>Wysock v. Borchers Bros.</i> (1951) 104 Cal.App.2d 571	36

## **OUT-OF-STATE CASES**

<i>City of Billings v. Edward</i> (Mont. 2012) 285 P.3d 523	19
<i>Columbus v. Cardwell</i> (Ohio Ct. App. 2008) 893 N.E.2d 526	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Cooper</i> (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983) 466 A.2d 195	14
<i>Schuette v. State</i> (Fla. 2002) 822 So.2d 1275	36-37
<i>State ex rel. McDougall v. Superior Court In and For County of Maricopa</i> (Ariz. App. 1996) 920 P.2d 784	25
<i>State v. Beaudoin</i> (Me. 1986) 503 A.2d 1289	19
<i>State v. Domingo</i> (Haw. Ct. App. 2009) 216 P.3d 117	22-23, 29, 31

<i>State v. Eastman</i> (Or. 1981) 637 P.2d 609	18, 21, 30
<i>State v. Joyce</i> (S.D. 2004) 681 N.W.2d 468	18
<i>State v. Kappelman</i> (Or. Ct. App. 1999) 986 P.2d 603	30
<i>State v. LaFlam</i> (Vt. 2008) 965 A.2d 519	36, 37
<i>State v. McDonough</i> (Me. 2009) 968 A.2d 549	36
<i>State v. Ness</i> (Mont. 2009) 216 P.3d 773	19
<i>State v. Starkey</i> (Iowa 1989) 437 N.W.2d 573	19
<i>State v. Steinolfson</i> (N.D. 1992) 483 N.W.2d 182	18-19
<i>State v. Williams</i> (Fla. 1988) 520 So.2d 276	19

## CALIFORNIA STATUTES

### Code of Civil Procedure

§ 37	28
§ 1021.4	28

### Penal Code

§ 1127c	14
§ 1202.4	passim
§ 1202.4, subd. (a)(1)	7
§ 1202.4, subd. (f)	8, 28
§ 1202.4, subd. (f)(3)	8, 26
§ 1203.1	2, 9, 11, 29
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	17

### Vehicle Code

§ 20001	4, 20
§ 20001, subd. (a)	5, 12, 20, 21
§ 20001, subd. (b)(2)	28
§ 20003, subd. (a)	12

**OUT-OF-STATE STATUTES**

Or. Rev. Stat. § 811.706 (1995) ..... 18, 30

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

California Ballot Pamphlet, Primary Election (June 8, 1982),  
Text of Proposed Law ..... 24

Official Voter Information Guide, General Election (Nov. 4, 2008),  
Text of Proposed Laws ..... 24-25
